2.5 meter (Table 4.4) and the time series recharge change by 50% is indicated in Figure 4.13 and the
sensitivity analysis graph for the aquifer parameters are indicated in Figure 4.14.  The results of the
sensitivity for each parameter are summarized in Table 4.4. The sensitivity result indicates that the
transient modelling is very well capable of producing accurate storage values provided of course the
aquifer parameters (recharge and transmissivity) and geometry (boundaries) are valid.

2155

2160

2165

2170

2175

2180

2185

2190

2195

2200

30 120 211 303 394 486 577 669 759 850 942 1033 1125 1216 1308 1398 1488 1579 1672 1765Days

G
w

 d
ep

th
 (m

as
l)

Simulated values R_increased by 50% R_decreased by 50%

Figure 	4-12: Groundwater depth result change recharge by 50%

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

-50 -25 -10 0 10 25 50Change %

C
ha

ng
e

in
 g

w
 d

ep
th

 (m
)

Change recharge Change in transmissivity Change in storativity

Figure 	4-13: Sensitivity analysis recharge, storativity and transmissivity

GROUNDWATER RESOURCES ASSESSMENT OF THE AYNALEM WELLFIELD THROUGH TRANSIENT FLOW MODELLING

60

Table 4.4 Transient state model senstivity result

Change in % Remark

Specific storage 0.000024m-1 -50% -7.69 3 zones
-25% -2.90 (Figure 4.14 A )
-10% 0.00

0% 0.00
10% 0.90
25% 2.05
50% 3.51

Recharge 30mmy-1 -50% -2.51 3 zones, only
-25% -1.25 boundary shown
-10% -0.52 no value is given

0% 0.00 because time series
10% 0.50 (Figure 4.14B)
25% 1.25
50% 2.48

Transmissivity 54m2/day -50% 1.04 8 zones
-25% 0.31  (Figure 4.14 C)
-10% 0.09

0% 0.00
10% -0.07
25% -0.12
50% -0.15

Aquifer  parameters Optimimized value Change in hydraulic head

GROUNDWATER RESOURCES ASSESSMENT OF THE AYNALEM WELLFIELD THROUGH TRANSIENT FLOW MODELLING

61

550000 552000 554000 556000 558000 560000 562000 564000 566000 568000

1484000

1486000

1488000

1490000

Ss = 0.000025

Ss = 0.000023 Ss = 0.000015

0 4000 8000

(A)

550000 552000 554000 556000 558000 560000 562000 564000 566000 568000

1484000

1486000

1488000

1490000

0 4000 8000

(B)

550000 552000 554000 556000 558000 560000 562000 564000 566000 568000

1484000

1486000

1488000

1490000

T = 80

T = 45

T= 50

T = 100
T = 25

T = 20

T = 75

 T = 33

0 4000 8000

(C)

Figure 	4-14: Zone maps of specific storage, m-1 (A) recharge (B) and transmissivity, m3/day (C)

GROUNDWATER RESOURCES ASSESSMENT OF THE AYNALEM WELLFIELD THROUGH TRANSIENT FLOW MODELLING

62

GROUNDWATER RESOURCES ASSESSMENT OF THE AYNALEM WELLFIELD THROUGH TRANSIENT FLOW MODELLING

63

5. Groundwater Prediction and Scenario
Development

5.1. Introduction

Predictive modelling facilitates assessment of the response of the aquifer to different stress conditions
and provides a predictive tool for the management of the resources in terms of temporal and spatial
distribution of abstraction.  Scenarios are an important tool for decision making in situation of high